
 

 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller 
Applications) 

 

Tuesday 11 November 2025 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Rooms - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor David Parton 
 

Councillor Ketzia Harper 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Victoria Mills 
Councillor Emily Tester 
Councillor Joseph Vambe 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well 
as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, please contact 
the person below. 

Contact 
Beverley Olamijulo on 020 7525 7234  or email: Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk   
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 3 November 2025 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 
 

Tuesday 11 November 2025 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Rooms - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

  
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting 
members of the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE 
CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in 
respect of any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

1 - 5 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 
15 October 2025. 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

6 - 10 

6.1. GROVE HOUSE, DULWICH COMMON, LONDON, SE21 7EZ 
 

11 - 75 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6.2. CAMBERWELL OLD CEMETERY PUBLIC TOILETS, 
FOREST HILL ROAD, LONDON SE22 0RU 
 

 

76 - 94 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if 
the committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with 
reports revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 

items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, 
Access to Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 
 

 

 

Date:  3 November 2025 
 
 
 



 

 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 
 

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals 
 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda. 
 
2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 

members of the committee. 
 
3. The role of members of the planning committee (smaller applications) is to make 

planning decisions openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable 
reasons in accordance with the statutory planning framework. 

 
4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to speak) 

for not more 
[...]
of the 

proposal and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is 
not a hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other 
participants. As meetings are usually livestreamed, speakers should not 
disclose any information they do not wish to be in the public domain.  

 
9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should 

be no interruptions from the audience. 
 
10. No smoking is allowed at committee.  

 
11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 

public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in 
the room and take care not to disturb the proceedings. 

 
Please note:  
Those wishing to speak at the meeting should notify the constitutional team by email 
at ConsTeam@southwark.gov.uk in advance of the meeting by 5pm on the working 
day preceding the meeting. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  General Enquiries 
  Planning Section 

Planning and Growth Directorate,  
  Tel: 020 7525 5403 
   

Planning Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team 
  Governance and Assurance  
  Tel: 020 7525 7234 

 



1 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 15 October 2025 
 

 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 
 
MINUTES of the Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) held on 
Wednesday 15 October 2025 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Rooms - 
160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Sam Foster 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor David Parton 
Councillor Emily Tester (reserve member) 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Sonia Watson, (Team Leader, Major and New Homes) 
Michael Feeney, (External Legal Counsel, FTB Chambers) 
Andre Verster, (Team Leader, Major and New Homes) 
Liam Bullen, (Senior Planner Urban Forester)  
Zaib Khan, (Team Leader, Development Management) 
Beverley Olamijulo, (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillors, Jane Salmon (vice-chair) and Nick 
Johnson. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed above were confirmed as voting members of the committee. 
 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT  

 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the 
meeting: 
 
• Addendum report relating to item 9.1 – development management items 
• Members pack. 

1
Agenda Item 5.



2 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 15 October 2025 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 None were disclosed. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes for Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) meeting 
held on 8 September 2025 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the chair. 

 

6. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (TPO):  79 AND 83 MINA ROAD AND LAND 
REAR - 83 MINA ROAD LONDON SE17 2QS  

 

 Report: See pages 6 to 30 of the agenda pack  
 
The officer (urban forester) presented the report and responded to questions from 
Members. 
 

The officer made reference to the two trees that were considered worthy of 
protection and in accordance with matters reserved for the planning committee 
(smaller applications). The council also received four objections and three letters in 
support of the TPO.  
 
An objector to the TPO addressed the committee and responded to questions from 
members.  
 
A supporter in favour of the TPO addressed the meeting and responded to 
questions from members.  
 

There were no ward members present, who wished to address the meeting. 
 
Members debated further on the tree preservation order. 
 
A motion to confirm the tree preservation order was moved, seconded put to the 
vote and declared carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the provisional TPO reference 747 (unamended) be confirmed. 
 

7. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (TPO): 153 TURNEY ROAD, LONDON SOUTHWARK 
SE21 7JU  

 

2



3 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 15 October 2025 
 

 Report: See pages 31 to 51 of the agenda pack and addendum pages 3 to 11. 
 
The officer (urban forester) presented the report and responded to questions from 
Members. 
 
There were no objectors or supporters present who wished to address the 
meeting. 
 
There were no ward members who wished to address the meeting. 
 
A motion to confirm the tree preservation order was moved, seconded put to the 
vote and declared carried. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the provisional TPO reference 748 (unamended) be confirmed.  
 

8. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (TPO): OLD SALT QUAY 163 ROTHERHITHE 
STREET LONDON SE16 5QU  

 

 Report: See pages 52 to 72 of the agenda pack and addendum pages 1 to 3. 
 
The officer (urban forester) presented the report and responded to questions from 
Members.  
 
The officer addressed the key points in the addendum report, the consultation 
responses and comments expressed by ward councillors. 
 
There were no objectors or supporters present who wished to address the 
meeting. 
 
There were no ward members who wished to address the meeting. 
 
A motion to confirm the tree preservation order was moved, seconded put to the 
vote and declared carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the provisional TPO reference 752 be confirmed, with the following 
amendments to the map and schedule including, variation from group to 
individual order as set out in the appendices of the report. 

 

9. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 Members noted the development management report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

3



4 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 15 October 2025 
 

 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 

9.1 ELIM ESTATE WESTERN STREET, LONDON SE1 4DA  
 

 At 8.00pm the meeting adjourned for a five-minute comfort break. The meeting 
reconvened at 8.05pm 
 
Planning application reference 22/AP/1887 
 
Report: See pages 78 to 241 of the agenda pack and addendum pages 3 to 11. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The construction of 34 social rented homes across two separate buildings, along 
with the provision of external community / sports / play facilities and associated 
landscaping and car parking. 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members of the 
committee asked questions of the officers.  
 
The objectors present addressed the committee. and responded to questions from 
members. 
  
The applicants addressed the committee and responded to questions from 
members. 
 
There were no supporters present, who lived within 100 metres of the development 
site and wished to speak. 
 
The ward councillors were unable to attend the meeting but provided written 
representation about delivering new council homes. They urged the Leathermarket 
CBS to continue engagement with residents on the estate. 
 
Members further debated the application. 
 
A motion to grant the application subject to conditions and an amended condition 
set out in the officer’s report, and the addendum report, that were presented during 

4



5 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Wednesday 15 October 2025 
 

the hearing, was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared carried.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 

1. That planning permission be granted subject to conditions set out in the 

report and amended Condition 8 below, also the additional condition 

concerning the flood risk and addendum report; and for the applicant to 

enter into an appropriate S106 legal agreement no later than 15 April 2026. 

2. That in the event the requirements of paragraph 1 above are not met by 15 

April 2026, the director of planning and growth be authorised to refuse 

planning permission, if appropriate, for the reasons set out in paragraph 263 

of the report.  

Condition 8 (amended): 
 
Play equipment and landscaping 
 
Details of the proposed play equipment on sites 2 and 4 and associated 
hard and soft landscaping, shall be submitted to the local planning authority 
after public consultation with Elim Estate Residents, and should include 
details of the public engagement undertaken. The details shall be approved 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of the 
development hereby granted permission and shall thereafter be retained 
and maintained for the lifetime of the development. 
 
 
Reason: 
To ensure that present or future users of the play area do not suffer a loss 
of amenity in accordance with the Southwark Plan 2022 Policy P56 
(Protection of amenity), and the National Planning Policy Framework 2024. 
 
 

 

 The meeting ended at 10.10 pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 

 
 

5



 

 

 
 

 

Meeting Name: 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications)   
 

Date: 
 

11 November 2025 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  
 

Not applicable 

From: 
 

Proper Constitutional Officer 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise 
stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included 

in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 

describes the role and functions of the planning committees. The matters reserved 
to the planning committees exercising planning functions are described in part 3F 
of the Southwark Council constitution.  

 
KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 

appropriate: 
 

a. To determine those applications in respect of site(s) within the borough, 
subject where applicable, to the consent of the Secretary of State for 
Levelling Up, Housing and Communities and any directions made by the 
Mayor of London. 

6
Agenda Item 6.



 

 

 
 

 

 
b. To give observations on applications in respect of which the council is not the 

planning authority in planning matters but which relate to site(s) within the 
borough, or where the site(s) is outside the borough but may affect the 
amenity of residents within the borough. 

 
c. To receive for information any reports on the previous determination of 

applications, current activities on site, or other information relating to specific 
planning applications requested by members. 

 
6. Each of the following items are preceded by a map showing the location of the 

land/property to which the report relates.  Following the report, there is a draft 
decision notice detailing the officer's recommendation indicating approval or 
refusal. Where a refusal is recommended the draft decision notice will detail the 
reasons for such refusal.   

 
7. Applicants have the right to appeal to Planning Inspector against a refusal of 

planning permission and against any condition imposed as part of permission. 
Costs are incurred in presenting the council’s case at appeal which maybe 
substantial if the matter is dealt with at a public inquiry. 

 
8. Th
[...]
............................... 30 

Transport and highways ....................................................................................... 31 

Environmental matters ......................................................................................... 32 

Energy and sustainability ..................................................................................... 34 

Mayoral and borough community infrastructure levy (CIL) ................................... 35 

Consultation responses from external and statutory consultees .......................... 35 

Consultation responses from internal consultees................................................. 36 

Community impact and equalities assessment .................................................... 39 

Human rights implications .................................................................................... 40 

Positive and proactive statement ......................................................................... 40 

Positive and proactive engagement: summary table............................................ 41 

CONCLUSION ........................................................................................................... 41 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS .................................................................................. 41 

APPENDICES ............................................................................................................ 41 

 

12



2 
 

Meeting Name: 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 

Date: 
 

11 November 2025 

Report title: 
 

Development Management planning application: 
Application 25/AP/0324 for: Full Planning Application 
 
Address:  
Grove House, Dulwich Common, London, SE21 7EZ 
 
Proposal:  
Demolition of the existing residential building and the 
erection of a two storey dwelling including ancillary 
garden / bike store, terracing, parking, hard and soft 
landscaping. 
(This application represents a departure of Policy P57 
Open Space of Southwark Plan 2022 by virtue of 
construction of a replacement dwellinghouse on a 
different footprint). 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

Dulwich Wood 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  
 

Not Applicable  

From: 
 

Director of Planning and Growth 

Application Start Date: 
19.02.2025 

PPA Expiry Date: N/A 

Earliest Decision Date: 11.11.2025 
 
 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.  That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in this 

report.  
  
 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
2.  Permission is sought for the demolition of the existing residential building and 

the erection of a two-storey dwelling including ancillary garden / bike store, 
terracing, parking, hard and soft landscaping. 
 

3.  The application is being referred to the Smaller Applications Planning 
Committee as the new development is contrary to the development plan, being 
the demolition and erection of a new two-storey dwelling that is located on 
Metropolitan Open Land (MOL), comprising of a greater footprint.  

13



3 
 

 
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
 Site location and description 

  
4.  The site relates to a two-storey detached residential dwellinghouse known as 

Grove House, which is located on the southern side of Dulwich Common. The 
current property comprises four bedrooms with a workshop and detached 
garage. The site also comprises a large area of hardstanding in the form of a 
tennis court to the front and a long driveway.  
 

5.  Figure 1 – Site Location Plan 

 
6.  The application site is within the Dulwich Wood Conservation Area, which is the 

largest area of open space within the Borough and has an almost rural 
character and appearance, comprising open fields (including sports pitches, a 
golf course and allotment gardens), woodlands and occasional low-rise 
buildings. The open fields feature ditches and ponds, belts of trees and hedged 
boundaries, and are accessed by single-track roads that add to this semi-ru
[...]
for the application referred 
to below. 

This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 

 

Applicant Mr Jason Statham 

 

Reg. 
Number 

25/AP/0324 

Application Type Minor application    

Recommendation  Case 
Number 

PP-13730474 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 for the following development: 
 

Demolition of the existing residential building and the erection of a two storey dwelling 
including ancillary garden / bike store, terracing, parking, hard and soft landscaping. 

Application represents a departure of Policy P57 Open Space of Southwark Plan 2022 
by virtue of construction of a replacement dwellinghouse on a different footprint. 

 

Grove House Dulwich Common London Southwark 

 

In accordance with application received on 5 February 2025 and Applicant's 
Drawing Nos.:  

PROPOSED SITE PLAN GH_149  received 05/02/2025 

 

Existing Plans 

 

Proposed Plans 

PROPOSED NORTH ELEVATION GH_180  received 05/02/2025 

PROPOSED WEST ELEVATION GH_181  received 05/02/2025 

54



44 
 

PROPOSED EAST ELEVATION GH_182  received 05/02/2025 

PROPOSED SOUTH ELEVATION GH_183  received 05/02/2025 

PROPOSED ELEVATIONS TO STUDIO & GARDEN STORE GH_204  received 
05/02/2025 

 

Other Documents 

PROPOSED BLOCK PLAN GH_148  received 05/02/2025 

PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR GH_150  received 05/02/2025 

PROPOSED 1ST FLOOR GH_151  received 05/02/2025 

PROPOSED BASEMENT GH_152  received 05/02/2025 

PROPOSED ROOF PLAN GH_153  received 05/02/2025 

PROPOSED ROOF PLAN - GARDEN STORE & BIKE STORE GH_253  received 
05/02/2025 

PROPOSED CONTEXTUAL SECTION GH_185  received 05/02/2025 

PROPOSED CONTEXTUAL SECTIONS GH_186  received 11/02/2025 

PROPOSED CROSS SECTION GH_184 REV 01 received 06/05/2025 

PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR  - GARDEN STORE & BIKE STORE GH_252 REV 01 
received 06/05/2025 

PROPOSED SECTION GH_187  received 06/05/2025 

ARBORICULTURAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT TSS/GVH/AIA/01B  received 
05/02/2025 

 

 Time limit for implementing this permission and th
[...]
tion 106 Planning Obligations and Community Infrastructure Levy SPD 

2025 
• Design and Access Statements SPD 2007 
• Householder Development SPD 2025 

  

71



61 
 

APPENDIX 3  
Relevant planning history 

 
 
Reference and Proposal Status 
23/AP/2800 
Demolition of the existing dwellinghouse and the erection of a part-one, part-
two storey dwellinghouse including ancillary outbuildings, pool, hard and soft 
landscaping, bike and bin store. 
 
(This application represents a departure Policy P57 Open Space of 
Southwark Plan 2022 by virtue of construction of a replacement 
dwellinghouse on a different footprint).  
 
 

Application 
withdrawn 
21/02/2024 
 

 
  

72



62 
 

APPENDIX 4  
Consultation undertaken 

 
Site notice date: 04/03/2025 
Press notice date: 13/03/2025 
Case officer site visit date: 04.03.2025 
Neighbour consultation letters sent:  20/02/2025 
 
 
Internal services consu 
lted 
 
LBS Design And Conservation Team [Formal Consultation] 
LBS Ecology Officer 
LBS Planning Policy [Formal Consultation] - General 
LBS Urban Forester 
Flood Risk Management & Urban Drainage Team 
LBS Transport Policy Team 
LBS Highways Development & Management 
LBS Environmental Protection Team 
LBS Archaeologist 
LBS Community Infrastructure Team 
LBS Network Developments Construction Management Plans 
LBS Waste Management Team 
LBS Ecology Officer 
 
 
Statutory and non-statutory organisations 
 
Transport For London 
 
Neighbour and local groups consulted:  
 
 Trevor Bailey Sports Ground Dulwich 
Common London 
 Marlborough Cricket Club Dulwich 
Common London 
 Dulwich Common Allotments Dulwich 
Common London 
 Camber Lawn Tennis Club Dulwich 
Common London 
 32 Dulwich Common London Southwark 
 30 Dulwich Common London Southwark 
 28 Dulwich Common London Southwark 
 26 Dulwich Common London Southwark 
 24 Dulwich Common London Southwark 
 22 Dulwich Common London Southwark 

 20 Dulwich Common London Southwark 
 18 Dulwich Common London Southwark 
 16 Dulwi
[...]
ment of the existing single storey temporary 

building providing public toilets within Camberwell 

Old Cemetery, with a new permanent single storey 

public toilet building, of the same size and on the 

same footprint. Includes associated groundworks 

and making good. 

 

Wards or groups 
affected: 
 

Dulwich Hill 

Classification: Open 
 

Reason for lateness (if 
applicable):  
 

Not Applicable  

From: 
 

Director of Planning and Growth 

Application Start Date: 
17 September 2025 
 

Application Expiry Date:  
12 November 2025 

Earliest Decision Date: 22 October 2025  
 

 
 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.  That planning permission be granted, subject to conditions.  

 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

 Site location and description 
 

2.  The application site is Camberwell Old Cemetery, located on Forest 

Hill Road. The cemetery covers about 30 acres and was established 

in the mid-19th century. By the late 20th century, around 300,000 

burials had taken place. Most new burials now occur at Camberwell 

78



 

3 
 

New Cemetery, which opened in 1934. 

 

3.  The site is mostly flat with some gentle slopes. At the main entrance, 

there is a gate lodge and a set of wrought and cast-iron gates and 

railings designed in the Gothic Revival style. Both the lodge and the 

gates are Grade II listed buildings. The cemetery is also an important 

wildlife and nature conservation site, containing woodland, mature 

trees, grassed areas, and more formally maintained grounds. 

 

4.  

 

 

The site is in East Dulwich/ Peckham Rye, and the surrounding area 

is mainly residential with Edwardian terraced houses and some 

newer housing developments. To the south and east there are 

residential streets and to the east lies Peckham Rye Park. Forest Hill 

Road has a few local shops, cafes and pubs but the wider 

surroundings are mostly residential.  

 

5.  The site is subject to the following designations: 

 

 Green Chain Park 

 Site of Importance for Nature Conservation 

 Metropolitan Open Land (MOL) 

 Suburban Zone South 

6.  The site is not located within a conservation area. The Lodge to 

Camberwell Old Cemetery is Grade II listed, as are the gates, piers 

and railings to the cemetery.  The Camberwell Old Cemetery War 

Memorial to the east of the site is also Grade II listed.  

  

 Proposal  

 

7.  The proposed development is for the replacement of the existing 

single storey temporary building providing public toilets within 

Camberwell Old Cemetery, with a new permanent single storey public 

toilet building and associated groundworks and making good. 

 

8.  The block would be a 16 square metre woodgrain metal clad modular 

unit with steel security shutters and an extensive green roof. It would 

have level access and accessible grab handles. The existing 

hardstanding would be adapted to support the new toilet provision.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

79



 

4 
 

Proposed elevations:  

 
 

9.  The existing building providing public toilets is temporary and was 

granted under planning permission 14/AP/1214 on 27 June 2014 for 

‘Erection of a temporary building providing two new public toilets 

within the existing cemetery’.  

 

10.  Subsequently, planning permission 21/AP/0472 was granted on 22 

April 2021 for ‘Variation to Condition 4 of planning application 

14/AP/1214 for erection of a single storey temporary building 

providing 2 new public toilets within the existing cemetery. For the 

retention of the public toilet for a further 5 years’ This was subject to 

the following condition:  

 

The toilet block, hereby approved, shall be not be retained after the 

end of five years from the date of this permission or when the 

construction of a new, permanent toilet facility in the cemetery is 

completed and operational, whichever is sooner. Once removed, the 

land on which this approved toilet block is located and the land 

immediately adjacent the toilet block shall be restored to i
[...]
application referred 
to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 
 

 
Applicant Miss T Miller 

London Borough of Southwark 
 

Reg. 
Number 

25/AP/2540 

Application Type Local Authority Development    
Recommendation  Case 

Number 
PP-14307875 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 
 for the following development: 
 
Replacement of the existing single storey temporary building providing public toilets 
within Camberwell Old Cemetery, with a new permanent single storey public toilet 
building, of the same size and on the same footprint. Includes associated groundworks 
and making good. 
 
Camberwell Old Cemetery Forest Hill Road London Southwark 
 
In accordance with application received on 5 September 2025 and Applicant's 
Drawing Nos.:  
 
Location Plan 11238--00-0101 S3 A  received 05/09/2025 
PROPOSED ELEVATIONS 11238- ZZ-3201 S3A  received 05/09/2025 
PROPOSED BLOCK PLAN 11238- 00-3101 S3A  received 05/09/2025 
PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR 11238- 00-3102 S3A  received 05/09/2025 
DRAINAGE AND INCOMING SERVICES 536/104  received 05/09/2025 
2 POD DDA COMPLIANT WC ND3098 - OPTION1  received 05/09/2025 
PROPOSED BLOCK PLAN 11238- 00-3101 S3A  received 05/09/2025 
 
 
 Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans 
 
 

 
 2. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three 

years from the date of this permission.  
   

Reason: As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
(1990) as amended. 

 
Permission is subject to the following Compliance Condition 

 

 3. The materials to be used in the implementation of this permission shall not be 

89



 

14 
 

otherwise than as described and specified in the application and on the 
drawings hereby approved unless the prior written consent of the Local 
Planning Authority has been obtained for any proposed change or variation.                                  
  

   
Reason: To ensure a high quality finish in terms of design in accorda
[...]
Positive and proactive statement
	Positive and proactive engagement: summary table

	CONCLUSION
	BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
	APPENDICES
	APPENDIX 1
	Recommendation
	Draft of Decision Notice
	for the following development:
	Informatives

	APPENDIX 3
	Relevant planning history
	APPENDIX 4
	Consultation undertaken
	Internal services consu
	lted
	Statutory and non-statutory organisations
	Neighbour and local groups consulted:
	Re-consultation:
	Internal services
	Statutory and non-statutory organisations
	Neighbour and local groups consulted:



	6.2 Camberwell Old Cemetery Public Toilets, Forest Hill Road, London SE22 0RU
	Report

	 



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Tuesday 11 November 2025 
 

 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) 
 

MINUTES of the Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) held on Tuesday 
11 November 2025 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Rooms - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Cleo Soanes (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Salmon (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Nick Johnson 
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor David Parton 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dennis Sangweme (Assistant Director, Development 
Management) 
Kamil Dolebski (Specialist Planning Lawyer) 
Agneta Kabele (Development Management) 
Tegan Blake (Development Management) 
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 None were received. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 Those members listed above were confirmed as voting members of the committee. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the 
meeting: 
 

 Addendum report relating to item 6.1 - development management items 

 Members’ pack. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Tuesday 11 November 2025 
 

 None were disclosed. 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes for the Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) meeting 
held on 15 October 2025 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
chair. 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 Members noted the development management report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the 

conditions and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless 
otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as 

included in the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.  
 

The Chair proposed a variation in the running order so, item 6.2 was considered 
before 6.1.   
 

6.1  GROVE HOUSE, DULWICH COMMON, LONDON, SE21 7EZ  
 

 Planning application reference 25/AP/2540 
 
Report: See pages 11 to 75 of the agenda pack and addendum pages 1 to 4. 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Demolition of the existing residential building and the erection of a two storey 
dwelling including ancillary garden / bike store, terracing, parking, hard and soft 
landscaping. (This application represents a departure of Policy P57 Open Space of 
Southwark Plan 2022 by virtue of construction of a replacement dwellinghouse on 
a different footprint). 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members of the 
committee asked questions of the officers.  



3 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Tuesday 11 November 2025 
 

 
There were no objectors present at the meeting.  
  
The applicant’s agent addressed the committee and responded to questions from 
members. 
 
There were no supporters present, who lived within 100 metres of the development 
site and wished to speak. 
 
There were no ward members present who wished to speak at the meeting. 
 
A motion to grant the application subject to conditions and amended conditions set 
out in the officer’s report, and the addendum report, that were presented during the 
hearing, was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared carried.  
 

RESOLVED:  
 

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions set out in 
the report and the amended conditions, outlined in the addendum 
report.  

 

6.2 CAMBERWELL OLD CEMETERY PUBLIC TOILETS, FOREST HILL ROAD, 
 LONDON SE22 0RU  

 

 Planning application reference 25/AP/2540 
 
Report: See pages 76 to 94 of the agenda pack  
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Replacement of the existing single storey temporary building providing public 
toilets within Camberwell Old Cemetery, with a new permanent single storey public 
toilet building, of the same size and on the same footprint. Includes associated 
groundworks and making good. 
 
The committee heard the officer’s introduction to the report. Members of the 
committee asked questions of the officers.  
 
There were no objectors present that wished to address the committee. 
 
The applicant and the applicant’s agent were not present at the meeting.  
 
There were no supporters that lived within 100 metres, present at the meeting. 
 
There were no ward members who wished to address the committee. 
 
A motion to grant the application subject to conditions set out in the officer’s report, 
was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared carried.  



4 
 
 

Planning Committee (Smaller Applications) - Tuesday 11 November 2025 
 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

That planning permission be granted subject to conditions set out in the 
report. 

 

  

The meeting ended at 8.10 pm. 
 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 


